BOROUGH OF LARKSVILLE COUNTY OF LUZERNE, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2 OF 2018

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE, ADOPT AND ENACT THE RENUMBERING OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LARKSVILLE, PROVIDING FOR THE CONTINUATION OF PREVIOUS PROVISIONS AND RENUMBERING THEREOF.

Be it Enacted and Ordained by the Borough Council of the Borough of Larksville, County of Luzerne and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and it is Enacted and Ordained as follows:

§1-16. Approval, adoption and enactment of Code.

The ordinances and legislation of the Borough of Larksville of a general and permanent nature, including the 1987 Code adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Larksville, as revised, codified and consolidated into chapters, articles and sections by General Code, as set forth in the Derivation Table included at the end of the Code, and as renumbered to consist of Chapters 1 through 545, together with an Appendix, are hereby approved, adopted, ordained and enacted as the "Code of the Borough of Larksville", hereafter referred to as the "Code".

§1-17. Changes and revisions in previously adopted legislation; new provisions.

- A. Nonsubstantive grammatical changes. In compiling and preparing the ordinances and resolutions of the Borough for adoption and revision as part of the Code, certain nonsubstantive grammatical and style changes were made in one or more of said ordinances and resolutions. It is the intention of the Borough Council that all such changes be adopted as part of the Code as if the ordinances and resolutions so changed had been previously formally amended to read as such.
- B. Nomenclature. The following terms have been changed throughout the Code:
 - (1) "Justice of the Peace", "District Magistrate" and "District Justice" are amended to read "Magisterial District Judge."
 - (2) "Department of Community Affairs" is amended to read "Department of Community and Economic Development."
 - (3) "Department of Environmental Resources" is amended to read "Department of Environmental Protection" and "DER" is amended to read "DEP."
- C. Substantive changes and revisions. In addition to the changes and revisions described above, changes and revisions of a substantive nature, as set forth below,

are hereby made to various ordinances and resolutions included in the Code. These changes are enacted to bring provisions into conformity with the desired policies of the Borough of Larksville, and it is the intent of the Borough Council that all such changes be adopted as part of the Code as if the legislation sp changed had been previously formally amended to read as such. All such changes and revisions shall be deemed to be in effect as of the effective date of the Code specified in § 1-21.

(1) Section 48-1 is amended to change the meeting time to the third Tuesday of the month at 6:30 p.m.

§1-19. Continuation of provisions.

A. The provisions of this Code, insofar as they are substantively the same as those of ordinances and other legislation, including the 1987 Code, in force immediately prior to the enactment of this Code by this ordinance, are intended as a continuation of such ordinances and other legislation and not as new enactments, and the effectiveness of such provisions shall date from the date of adoption of the prior ordinance or other legislation. All such provisions are hereby continued in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed as to their adoption by the Borough Council of the Borough of Larksville, and it is the intention of said Borough Council that each such provision contained within the Code is hereby reaffirmed as it appears in said Code.

B. For purposes of transition from the 1987 Code to this Code, any reference to a chapter or section number from the 1987 Code or in any form, license, permit, ticket or other Borough of Larksville document shall be deemed to refer to the corresponding chapter or section of this Code until such form, license, permit, ticket or other Borough of Larksville document is revised or reprinted to refer to the numbering of this Code.

§1-20. Publication of notices.

The Borough of Larksville Secretary, pursuant to law, shall cause to be published in the manner required a notice of the introduction and of the adoption of the renumbered Code in a newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Larksville. The enactment and application of this ordinance, coupled with the publication of the notices of introduction and adoption, as required by law, and the availability of a copy or copies of the Code for inspection by the public, shall be deemed, held and considered to be due and legal publication of all provisions of the Code for all purposes.

§1-21. Effective date.

All provisions of this ordinance and of the Code shall be in force and effect on and after 3400.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Larksville this day of January 2018.	
JOSEPH ROMANOSKEY, PRESIDENT LARKSVILLE BOROUGH COUNCIL	
ATTEST:	
Mulissa Janus LARKSVILLE BOROUGH SECRETARY	
APPROVED, as having been duly enacted and ordained this 19 day of , 2018.	
JONE , 2018. JOSEPH ZAWADSKI, MAYOR LAPKSVII LE BOROHGH	